

## **NEWS RELEASE**

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-13-84 (2-28-84)

## FDIC NAMES ARTHUR L. BEAMON ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the appointment of Arthur L. Beamon as Assistant General Counsel effective February 5, 1984. In his new assignment Mr. Beamon will serve as head of the Legal Division's Compliance and Enforcement Section.

Thomas A. Brooks, General Counsel, said: "In this period when enforcement actions initiated by the FDIC are at historic high levels, we are fortunate to have Art Beamon lead the Compliance and Enforcement Section.

He is one of our most experienced and talented lawyers in this area."

Mr. Beamon, 41, a native of Washington, D.C., joined the FDIC's Legal Division in 1972. His assignment prior to his promotion was Counsel in the Compliance and Enforcement Section, a post he held since 1980.

Mr. Beamon is a graduate of the U. S. Air Force Academy. He holds an M.A. in Public Administration from George Washington University, Washington, D.C., and a J.D. from the University of Chicago. He also attended the Harvard University Program of Instruction for Lawyers.

Mr. Beamon and his wife, Delores, have two children.

# # #